MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 206

given before work is begun on said logs or lumber, to the owner of said logs or lumber, stating therein the terms of the contract. If the owner, at the time said notice is given him, or immediately thereafter, shall notify said contractor in writing not to drive said logs or lumber, then said contractor shall not have a lien on said logs or lumber so driven.

Section 2. Section forty-two, chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes, is hereby made applicable to suits brought to enforce chapter 91, the above lien.

Section 42 R. S., made applicable.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 206.

An Act to amend Chapter eighty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, entitled, "An Act to provide for the Schooling of Children in Unorganized Townships."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section two of chapter eighty-nine of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine is hereby amended by striking out all after the word "children" in the twelfth line thereof, and inserting the words, 'such amount per scholar as shall be his proportional part of the cost of the school to which he is sent' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 2, chapter 89, public laws, 1899, amended

'Section 2. The state superintendent shall certify to the governor and council the number and residence of the children enumerated and schooled, as provided in section one of this chapter, together with the cost of schooling said children and the governor and council shall direct the treasurer of state to pay the state superintendent of schools so much of the interest on the reserve land fund of the township in which said children reside as, added to the amount received from the inhabitants of the township from the per capita tax, shall pay the expense of said The state superintendent of schools shall pay to the treasurer of any town or plantation in which he may school any of said children, such amount per scholar as shall be his proportional part of the cost of the school to which he is sent.'

How cost of schooling shall be paid.

Section 2. Section three of said chapter is hereby amended by inserting the words 'assess and' before the word "collect" in the fifth line thereof, and by adding to said section the following: 'The state superintendent shall have power to supply school books for the schools established under this act, under

Section 3 amended. Снар. 207

such conditions and regulations as to the purchase and care thereof as he may deem proper;' so that said section, as amended, shall read:

Agents, appointment and duties of. 'Section 3. The state superintendent of schools shall have power to appoint agents for the several townships in which schools shall be established under this act, whose duty it shall be under the direction of the state superintendent to enumerate the pupils, assess and collect the per capita tax, employ the teacher and attend to all necessary details in connection with said schools; for which work they shall be paid a sum not exceeding two dollars per day, when actually employed in this duty, and actual necessary traveling expenses. The state superintendent shall have power to supply school books for the schools established under this act, under such conditions and regulations as to the purchase and care thereof as he may deem proper.'

-compensa-

-superintentendent shall supply school books.

Section 4 amended.

Section 3. Section four of said chapter is hereby amended in the second line thereof by substituting for the word "fifteen" the words 'twenty-five,' so that said section, as amended, shall read:

Appropriation to carry act into effect.

'Section 4. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act, there is hereby appropriated the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars annually.'

Section 4. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 207.

An Act to repeal the bounty on Wild Cats.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bounty on wildcats repealed. Section I. So much of chapter thirty of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter forty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, as provides for a bounty on wildcats is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 19, 1901.